HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 245 by Senator Morrish

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "enact R.S." delete the remainder of the line and insert "42:2.2,
- 3 relative to boards and commissions; to provide"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 4, after "members from" change "serving on" to "being appointed to"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, delete lines 7 through 12 and insert the following:
- 8 "Section 1. R.S. 42:2.2 is hereby enacted to read as follows:
- 9 <u>§2.2. Boards, commissions, councils, authorities, entities; immediate</u> 10 <u>family members</u>
- A. No appointing authority shall appoint to any board, commission, council, authority, or similar entity a person who is a member of the immediate family of a person who serves on the board,
- commission, council, authority, or similar entity at the time of the appointment.
- B. For purposes of this Section, "immediate family" shall have the same meaning as provided in R.S. 42:1102."